

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

THE WEATHER UNDERGROUND, INC.,
a Michigan corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 2:09-cv-10756
Hon. Marianne O. Battani

NAVIGATION CATALYST SYSTEMS, INC.,
a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Enrico Schaefer (P43506)
Brian A. Hall (P70865)
TRAVERSE LEGAL, PLC
810 Cottageview Drive, Unit G-20
Traverse City, MI 49686
(231) 932-0411
enrico.schaefer@traverselegal.com
brianhall@traverselegal.com
Lead Attorneys for Plaintiff

William A. Delgado
WILLENKEN WILSON LOH & LIEB LLP
707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 955-9240
williamdelgado@willenken.com
Lead Counsel for Defendant

Anthony P. Patti (P43279)
HOOPER HATHAWAY, PC
126 South Main Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
734-662-4426
apatti@hooperhathaway.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Bruce L. Sendek (P28095)
Benjamin K. Steffans (P69712)
BUTZEL LONG, a professional corporation
150 West Jefferson, Suite 100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 225-7000
sendek@butzel.com
steffans@butzel.com
Local Counsel for Defendant

**NAVIGATION CATALYST SYSTEMS, INC.'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR JOINDER TO ADD PARTY DEFENDANTS PURSUANT TO FRCP 21**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTEDiv

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Pre-Discovery 1

 B. Discovery 3

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT 3

 A. This Court Should Deny This Motion as Procedurally Defective..... 3

 B. This Court Should Deny This Motion as Substantively Defective 5

 i. This Motion is Untimely 5

 ii. Granting this Motion Would Prejudice NCS 6

 iii. Granting this Motion Would be Futile 8

 iv. Denying this Motion Promotes Judicial Economy 11

IV. CONCLUSION..... 12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amore v. Accor North America</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D. D.C. 2008).....	3
<i>Bank of Okla., N.A. v. Tharaldson Motels II, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-030, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 68603 (D.N.D. July 8, 2010)	5
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 161 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Corrigan v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 478 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Cortigiano v. Oceanview Manor</i> , 227 F.R.D. 194 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4
<i>Goston v. Potter</i> , No. 08-cv-478, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 121039 (N.D.N.Y. September 21, 2010).....	4
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. v. Siemens Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 112 F.R.D. 417 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	7
<i>Laborers' Pension Trust Fund v. Weinberger Homes</i> , 872 F.2d 702 (6th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Momentum Luggage v. Jansport, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 7909, 2001 U.S. Dist Lexis 415 (S.D.N.Y. January 23, 2001)	7
<i>Sly Magazine, LLC v. Weider Publications</i> , 241 F.R.D. 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4
<i>Southeast Texas Inns, Inc. v. Prime Hospitality</i> , 462 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Termarsch v. Fabrizio & Brook, P.C.</i> , No. 06-12514, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 86117 (E.D. Mich.)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Precision Co. v. Kock Indus., Inc.</i> , 31 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 1994).....	4

Michigan Cases

Page(s)

Dutton Partners, LLC v. CMS Energy Corp.,
No. 292094, 2010 Mich. App. Lexis 2150 (Mich. App. November 16, 2010)..... 9, 10

RDM Holdings, Ltd. v. Continental Plastics, Co.,
81 Mich. App. 678 (2008)..... 9

Wells v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
421 Mich. 641 (1985) 9

Rules and Statutes

Page(s)

Rule 9(b)..... 11

Rule 15 *passim*

Rule 15(a)..... 4

Rule 21 1, 3, 4

Local Rule 15.1..... 4
